units sold, partially offset by a $277 (1%) increase in revenue per new vehicle sold.

U.S. new vehicle SAAR decreased by 2%, from 17.1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2016 to 16.7 million for the three months ended June 30,
2017. Same store unit volumes at our luxury and domestic brand dealerships were down 3% and 10%, respectively. Same store unit volumes for our import
brand dealerships increased 3%.

Same store new vehicle gross profit decreased by $6.2 million (14%), due to a 1% decrease in new vehicle unit volumes and a 13% decrease in gross
profit per new vehicle sold. Same store new vehicle gross profit margin for the three months ended June 30, 2017 decreased by 70 basis points to 4.6%. The
decrease in our same store gross profit margin was primarily attributable to a 3% decrease in unit volumes among our generally more profitable luxury
brands, a 3% increase in unit volumes among our generally lower margin import brands, aggressive sales targets associated with certain manufacturers'
incentive programs and increasing inventory levels across the industry.

We believe that our new vehicle inventory continues to be well-aligned with current consumer demand, with approximately 74 days of supply in our
inventory as of June 30, 2017.

23

Table of Contents

Used Vehicle—

For the Three Months Ended June

30,  Increase
(Decrease)

%
Change 2017  2016

 (Dollars in millions, except for per vehicle data)

As Reported:
Revenue:

Used vehicle retail revenue $ 430.2  $ 418.3  $ 11.9  3 %
Used vehicle wholesale revenue 49.0  51.9  (2.9)  (6)%

Used vehicle revenue $ 479.2  $ 470.2  $ 9.0  2 %
Gross profit:

Used vehicle retail gross profit $ 32.5  $ 34.8  $ (2.3)  (7)%
Used vehicle wholesale gross profit 0.2  (0.6)  0.8  133 %

Used vehicle gross profit $ 32.7  $ 34.2  $ (1.5)  (4)%

Used vehicle retail units:
Used vehicle retail units 20,263  19,612  651  3 %

Same Store:
Revenue:

Used vehicle retail revenue $ 416.4  $ 396.4  $ 20.0  5 %
Used vehicle wholesale revenue 47.4  49.7  (2.3)  (5)%

Used vehicle revenue $ 463.8  $ 446.1  $ 17.7  4 %
Gross profit:

Used vehicle retail gross profit $ 31.1  $ 33.1  $ (2.0)  (6)%
Used vehicle wholesale gross profit 0.2  (0.8)  1.0  125 %

Used vehicle gross profit $ 31.3  $ 32.3  $ (1.0)  (3)%

Used vehicle retail units:
Used vehicle retail units 19,531  18,465  1,066  6 %

Used Vehicle Metrics—

 For the Three Months Ended June 30,  Increase
(Decrease)

%
Change 2017  2016

As Reported:
Revenue per used vehicle retailed $ 21,231  $ 21,329  $ (98)  — %
Gross profit per used vehicle retailed $ 1,604  $ 1,774  $ (170)  (10)%
Used vehicle retail gross margin 7.6%  8.3%  (0.7)%

Same Store:
Revenue per used vehicle retailed $ 21,320  $ 21,468  $ (148)  (1)%
Gross profit per used vehicle retailed $ 1,592  $ 1,793  $ (201)  (11)%
Used vehicle retail gross margin 7.5%  8.4%  (0.9)%

Used vehicle revenue increased by $9.0 million (2%) due to a 3% increase in used vehicle retail units sold. Same store used vehicle revenue increased by
$17.7 million (4%) due to a 6% increase in used vehicle retail units sold partially offset by a (1%) decrease in same store revenue per used vehicle retailed.

For the three months ended June 30, 2017 same store used vehicle retail gross margin decreased 90 basis points to 7.5% as a result of the 11% decrease in
used vehicle gross profit per vehicle retailed and decrease of $148 (1%) in revenue per used vehicle retailed. We attribute the 90 basis point decrease in our
same store used vehicle retail gross margins to an increased supply of off lease vehicles and margin pressure created by higher new vehicle incentives.

24

Table of Contents

We believe that our used vehicle inventory continues to be well-aligned with current customer demand, with approximately 35 days of supply in our
inventory as of June 30, 2017.

Parts and Service—

For the Three Months Ended

June 30,  Increase
(Decrease)

%
Change 2017  2016

 (Dollars in millions)

As Reported:
Parts and service revenue $ 200.8  $ 195.3  $ 5.5  3 %
Parts and service gross profit:

Customer pay 69.4  68.2  1.2  2 %
Warranty 20.8  17.3  3.5  20 %
Wholesale parts 5.2  5.1  0.1  2 %

Parts and service gross profit, excluding reconditioning and preparation $ 95.4  $ 90.6  $ 4.8  5 %
Parts and service gross margin, excluding reconditioning and preparation 47.5%  46.4%  1.1 %

Reconditioning and preparation $ 29.1  $ 30.4  $ (1.3)  (4)%

Total parts and service gross profit $ 124.5  $ 121.0  $ 3.5  3 %
Total parts and service gross margin 62.0%  62.0%  — %

Same Store:
Parts and service revenue $ 197.1  $ 185.6  $ 11.5  6 %
Parts and service gross profit:

Customer pay 67.9  65.1  2.8  4 %
Warranty 20.4  16.6  3.8  23 %
Wholesale parts 5.2  4.8  0.4  8 %

Parts and service gross profit, excluding reconditioning and preparation $ 93.5  $ 86.5  $ 7.0  8 %
Parts and service gross margin, excluding reconditioning and preparation 47.4%  46.6%  0.8 %

Reconditioning and preparation $ 28.5  $ 29.0  $ (0.5)  (2)%

Total parts and service gross profit $ 122.0  $ 115.5  $ 6.5  6 %
Total parts and service gross margin 61.9%  62.2%  (0.3)%

The $5.5 million (3%) increase in parts and service revenue was due to a $6.4 million (19%) increase in warranty revenue and $0.6 million (2%) increase
in wholesale parts revenue, partially offset by a $1.5 million (1%) decrease in customer pay revenue. Same store parts and service revenue increased by $11.5
million (6%) to $197.1 million during the three months ended June 30, 2017 from $185.6 million during the three months ended June 30, 2016. The increase
in same store parts and service revenue was due to a $7.2 million (22%) increase in warranty revenue, a $2.6 million (10%) increase in wholesale parts

[…]

$8.2 million due to a $36.2 million (5%) increase in import brands revenue, partially offset by a $15.6 million (3%) decrease in luxury brands revenue and a
$12.4 million (4%) decrease in domestic brands revenue.

U.S. new vehicle SAAR was 17.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2017 compared to 17.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2016.
Overall, our same store new vehicle unit sales remained relatively unchanged for the six months ended June 30, 2017 when compared to the six months ended
June 30, 2016.

Same store new vehicle gross profit for the six months ended June 30, 2017 decreased by $10.0 million (11%), due to an 11% decrease in gross profit per
new vehicle sold. Same store new vehicle gross profit margin for the six months ended June 30, 2017 decreased by 60 basis points to 4.7%. The decrease in
our same store gross profit margin was primarily attributable to a 5% decrease in unit volumes among our generally more profitable luxury brands, a 4%
increase in unit volumes among our generally lower margin import brands, higher industry-wide inventory levels and aggressive manufacturers' incentive
programs.

31

Table of Contents

Used Vehicle—

For the Six Months Ended June

30,  Increase
(Decrease)

%
Change 2017  2016

 (Dollars in millions, except for per vehicle data)

As Reported:
Revenue:

Used vehicle retail revenue $ 845.6  $ 831.4  $ 14.2  2 %
Used vehicle wholesale revenue 95.4  99.7  (4.3)  (4)%

Used vehicle revenue $ 941.0  $ 931.1  $ 9.9  1 %
Gross profit:

Used vehicle retail gross profit $ 65.5  $ 69.5  $ (4.0)  (6)%
Used vehicle wholesale gross profit 1.1  0.5  0.6  (120)%

Used vehicle gross profit $ 66.6  $ 70.0  $ (3.4)  (5)%

Used vehicle retail units:
Used vehicle retail units 40,330  39,348  982  2 %

Same Store:
Revenue:

Used vehicle retail revenue $ 822.3  $ 785.9  $ 36.4  5 %
Used vehicle wholesale revenue 92.3  95.5  (3.2)  (3)%

Used vehicle revenue $ 914.6  $ 881.4  $ 33.2  4 %
Gross profit:

Used vehicle retail gross profit $ 63.0  $ 65.6  $ (2.6)  (4)%
Used vehicle wholesale gross profit 1.1  0.5  0.6  120 %

Used vehicle gross profit $ 64.1  $ 66.1  $ (2.0)  (3)%

Used vehicle retail units:
Used vehicle retail units 39,086  36,912  2,174  6 %

Used Vehicle Metrics—

 For the Six Months Ended June 30,  Increase
(Decrease)

%
Change 2017  2016

As Reported:
Revenue per used vehicle retailed $ 20,967  $ 21,129  $ (162)  (1)%
Gross profit per used vehicle retailed $ 1,624  $ 1,766  $ (142)  (8)%
Used vehicle retail gross margin 7.7%  8.4%  (0.7)%

Same Store:
Revenue per used vehicle retailed $ 21,038  $ 21,291  $ (253)  (1)%
Gross profit per used vehicle retailed $ 1,612  $ 1,777  $ (165)  (9)%
Used vehicle retail gross margin 7.7%  8.3%  (0.6)%

Used vehicle revenue increased by $9.9 million (1%) due to an increase of $14.2 million (2%) in used vehicle retail revenues, partially offset by a $4.3
million (4%) decrease in used vehicle wholesale revenue. Same store used vehicle revenue increased by $33.2 million (4%) due to an increase of $36.4
million (5%) in same store used vehicle retail revenue, partially offset by a $3.2 million (3%) decrease in same store used vehicle wholesale revenues. For the
six months ended June 30, 2017 same store used vehicle retail unit sales grew by 2,174 units (6%).

For the six months ended June 30, 2017 same store used vehicle retail gross margins decreased 60 basis points to 7.7% as a result of the 9% decrease in
used vehicle gross profit per vehicle retailed and a 1% decrease in revenue per used vehicle retailed.

32

Table of Contents

Parts and Service—

For the Six Months Ended June

30,  Increase
(Decrease)

%
Change 2017  2016

 (Dollars in millions)

As Reported:
Parts and service revenue $ 392.3  $ 384.5  $ 7.8  2 %
Parts and service gross profit:

Customer pay 135.7  134.4  1.3  1 %
Warranty 41.0  34.5  6.5  19 %
Wholesale parts 10.5  10.5  —  — %

Parts and service gross profit, excluding reconditioning and preparation $ 187.2  $ 179.4  $ 7.8  4 %
Parts and service gross margin, excluding reconditioning and preparation 47.7%  46.7%  1.0 %

Reconditioning and preparation $ 57.2  $ 59.6  $ (2.4)  (4)%

Total parts and service gross profit $ 244.4  $ 239.0  $ 5.4  2 %
Total parts and service gross margin 62.3%  62.2%  0.1 %

Same Store:
Parts and service revenue $ 386.1  $ 364.8  $ 21.3  6 %
Parts and service gross profit:

Customer pay 133.2  128.2  5.0  4 %
Warranty 40.5  33.1  7.4  22 %
Wholesale parts 10.4  9.8  0.6  6 %

Parts and service gross profit, excluding reconditioning and preparation $ 184.1  $ 171.1  $ 13.0  8 %
Parts and service gross margin, excluding reconditioning and preparation 47.7%  46.9%  0.8 %

Reconditioning and preparation $ 56.1  $ 56.8  $ (0.7)  (1)%

Total parts and service gross profit $ 240.2  $ 227.9  $ 12.3  5 %
Total parts and service gross margin 62.2%  62.5%  (0.3)%

The $7.8 million (2%) increase in parts and service revenue was primarily the result of the $11.6 million (17%) increase in warranty revenue, partially
offset by a $3.3 million (1%) decrease in customer pay revenue and a $0.5 million (1%) decrease in wholesale parts revenue. Same store parts and service
revenue increased by $21.3 million (6%) from $364.8 million for the six months ended June 30, 2016 to $386.1 million for the six months ended June 30,
2017. The increase in same store parts and service revenue was primarily due to a $13 million (20%) increase in warranty revenue, a $4.7 million (2%)